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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. -1438

 ANSWRED ON 11.12.2025


Viksit Bharat Youth Parliament

1438 #Shri Baburam Nishad:

            Dr. Anil Sukhdeorao Bonde:

            Shri Rameswar Teli:
            Shri Harsh Mahajan:

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Viksit Bharat Youth Parliament marks a transformation from the traditional Youth Parliament model to a participatory one;

(b) how the initiative has contributed to the larger mission of Viksit Bharat 2047;

(c) the number of youth participated in the district, State and national rounds, separately;

(d) the rationale behind choosing the themes “One Nation, One Election” and “Viksit Bharat” for deliberation;

(e) how the participation from all States and Union Territories reflected the diversity of youth perspectives across the country; and

(f) the details of role envisaged for young citizens in connecting with politics, policy and governance through this exercise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)


(a) & (b) Yes, Viksit Bharat Youth Parliament marks a transformation from the Traditional Youth Parliament with the vision to prepare a new generation of dynamic, solution-oriented, and policy-aware youth leaders. The Viksit Bharat Youth Parliament was conducted at three levels.

District level rounds were conducted at district nodes. State level programmes were conducted at 17 State assemblies and remaining 18 in other government establishments, these rounds marked a historic milestone in bridging the gap between youth and governance. Sessions were presided over by State Speakers lending significance to youth discussions.

Viksit Bharat Youth Parliament also marks a shift during the programme at national round, where unlike the previous editions when only the state champions had an opportunity to share their ideas. Top 3 candidates from each State/UT (totalling 105 youth) participated and engaged in high-level discussions and activities, which includes opening remarks, Question Hour during Viksit Bharat Youth Parliament focused on One Nation, One Election. Viksit Bharat, Master Class was taken by policy experts and thereafter short discussion among participants.

Viksit Bharat Youth Parliament is a programme which is engaging youth through these sessions they have come to know about the vision and goal of Parliament functioning which is actually preparing them with the larger mission of Viksit Bharat 2047. These youth through participating in session come closer to the vision goals of Viksit Bharat 2047 .

(c) The No of Youth participated in Viksit Bharat Youth Parliament at

 District level: 29145

 State level: 2830

 National level: 105


(d) The themes were chosen broadly to encourage wider youth engagement in public life, in line with the broader national vision of fostering greater participation of young people from diverse, non-political backgrounds in the democratic process, contributing to the overall vision of Viksit Bharat @ 2047.

 (e) The young participants in the Viksit Bharat Youth Parliament from all States and Union Territories came from varied linguistic, social, and geographical backgrounds, bringing with them a diverse range of opinions, experiences, and ideas which showcased the rich diversity of youth perspectives across the country.

(f) Through Viksit Bharat Youth Parliament, the participants got a formal platform to deliberate on national issues, interact with policymakers, and contribute meaningfully to India's developmental journey.

*****

